

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

GREG BELL
Lientenam Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Amanda Smith Executive Director

DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER Kenneth H. Bousfield, P.E. Director

February 10, 2011

FRED SMOLKA
EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
PO BOX 58945
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84158

Dear Mr. SMOLKA:

Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION - FAILURE TO MONITOR, WATER SYSTEM #UTAH18143

Our records indicate that your system is in violation of the <u>State of Utah Public Drinking Water Rules</u> as follows:

Analytical results of required sampling have not been reported to the Division of Drinking Water for the following sources and chemical contaminant groups:

WS003 BRIGHAM FORK WELL VOC

fauver

WS001 WELL L WS002 WELL 2. WS003 BRIGHAM FORK WELL NITRATE

The above sampling should have been completed during the compliance period ending December 31, 2010. Failure to comply with Water Quality Monitoring Requirements is in violation of Section 309-205 of the Rules.

You must notify all consumers within one year of the violation (see Section 220-7 of the Rules). This public notice requirement carmot be waived once a violation has occurred. You may provide the notice by mail to each customer, or by posting a notice, or in your Consumer Confidence Report. A copy of the notice you send to each customer must be forwarded to us within one year of the date of this letter. Please refer to the enclosed example of a public notice.

You are advised to complete the required monitoring and submit the analytical results as soon as possible. If you have completed the required sampling for the compliance period that ended on December 31, 2010 and feel this letter is in error, please submit copies of the analytical reports without delay. Please contact Rachael Cassady at 801-536-4467 or reassady@utah.gov if you have any questions or need assistance.

Sineerely

Patti Fauver

Rules Program Manasé

PF:rc

Enclosure cc: LHD